4.​ All extrajudicial costs related to the collection—including collection costs and any reasonable 

judicial and execution costs incurred—are also borne by the Client. The extrajudicial costs 

amount to at least 15% of the principal amount due, with a minimum of €175,- (one hundred 

and seventy-five euros) and at least in accordance with the Dutch Decree on Compensation 

for Extrajudicial Collection Costs (BIK). 

5.​ Complaints about invoices must be submitted to Bright in writing within 14 days. Complaints 

about the invoice amount do not suspend the payment obligation.